When Recorded Return To:

City of Tacoma

Public Works Department
Real Estate Services

747 Market Street, Room 737
Tacoma WA 98402-3701

Document Title: DEED

Reference Number:

Grantor: CITY OF TACOMA

Grantee: NORTH AMERICAN ASSET MANAGEMENT
GROUP, LLC

Legal Description: NW 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH,
RANGE 03 EAST, W. M.

Additional Legal Description: SEE PAGE 5 FOR FULL LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Assessor’s Tax Parcel Number: 202110-0011, 202110-0040, 202110-0050,
202110-0060, 202110-0070, 202110-0080,
202110-0090, 202110-0100, 202110-0110,
202110-0120, 202110-0130, 202110-0140,
202111-0130, 202111-0120, 202111-0091,
202111-0061, 202111-0050, 202111-0040,
202111-0030, 202111-0020, 202111-0010,
202108-0011, 202109-0020, 202109-0031,
202109-0050, 202109-0060, 202109-0070,
202109-0080, 202109-0090, 202109-0100,
201209-0111, 032009-2000, 032009-2005,
202109-0011

QUIT CLAIM DEED NO. 7379

The CITY OF TACOMA (“Grantor”), a municipal corporation operating under the laws of
the State of Washington as a first class city, conveys and quit claims to NORTH
AMERICAN ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability
Company, (“Grantee”), all of its rights, title, and interest in that certain real property, situate

in the City of Tacoma, County of Pierce, State of Washington, for the consideration of

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 1 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



THREE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY
EIGHT and 00/100 DOLLARS ($3,451,228.00), legally described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and by this reference incorporated

herein.

NOTICE: THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT
GRANTED TO THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY ON
DECEMBER 6, 2013 AND RECORDED WITH THE PIERCE COUNTY AUDITOR UNDER
RECORDING NUMBER 201312260516. USES AND ACTIVITIES ON THIS PROPERTY
MUST COMPLY WITH THAT COVENANT, A COMPLETE COPY OF WHICH IS
ATTACHED HERETO AT EXHIBIT B.

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 2 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



Dated this day of , 2017.

CITY OF TACOMA ATTEST:

Marilyn Strickland, Mayor Doris Sorum, City Clerk

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss
COUNTY OF PIERCE )

On this day of , 2017, before me personally appeared
MARILYN STRICKLAND, to me known to be the MAYOR of the municipal corporation that

executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and
voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned,
and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument and that seal affixed

is the corporate seal of said corporation.

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington

My Commission Expires

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 3 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



APPROVED:

Ricardo Noguera, Director
Community & Economic Development

Andrew Cherullo
Finance Director

Saada Gegoux
Risk Manager

Approved as to Form:

Deputy City Attorney

Legal Description Approved:

Gary C. Allen, P.L.S.
Chief Surveyor

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC
21 & Jefferson Property

Page 4 of 15



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Combined Full Property Description

That portion of the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 04 and the Northwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 09, all in Township 20 North, Range 03 East, W.M. and
more particularly described as follows:

All of Blocks 2110 and 2111 of CAVENDER’S SECOND ADDITION TO TACOMA, W.T., as recorded in
Volume 1 of Plats at Page 103, records of Pierce County Auditor;

Together With: Blocks 2110 and 2111 of AMENDED PLAT OF SMITH AND DENTON’S ADDITION TO
NEW TACOMA, W.T., as recorded in Volume 2 of Plats at Pages 38-40, records of Pierce County
Auditor;

Together With: REPLAT OF SPINNING’S ADDITION AND BLOCK 2109, AMENDATORY MAP OF SMITH
AND DENTON'S ADDITION TACOMA, WASH., as recorded in Volume 10 of Plats at Page 111,
records of Pierce County Auditor;

Together With: Blocks 2108 and 2109, BURNS AND BLINN MAP OF A PART OF THE CITY OF
TACOMA as recorded in Volume 1 of Plats at Page 28, records of Pierce County Auditor;

Together With: A parcel of unplatted land more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Block 2108, BURNS AND BLINN MAP OF A PART OF THE CITY
OF TACOMA as recorded in Volume 1 of Plats at Page 28, records of Pierce County Auditor;

Thence southerly along the westerly right of way margin of Jefferson Avenue a distance of 132 feet
more or less to the northerly line of REPLAT OF SPINNING’S ADDITION AND BLOCK 2109,
AMENDATORY MAP OF SMITH AND DENTON’S ADDITION TACOMA, WASH., as recorded in Volume
10 of Plats at Page 111, records of Pierce County Auditor;

Thence westerly along said northerly line to the easterly right of way margin of Fawcett Avenue:

Thence northwesterly along said easterly right of way margin a distance of 127 feet more or less to
the Southwest corner of Block 2109, BURNS AND BLINN MAP OF A PART OF THE CITY OF TACOMA
as recorded in Volume 1 of Plats at Page 28, records of Pierce County Auditor;

Thence easterly along the South line of said Block 2109 and its easterly extension to the Point of
Beginning.

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 5 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



Together With: The alleys abutting all aforementioned Blocks as vacated by City of Tacoma
Ordinance Number 26780, as recorded under Auditors File Number 200202201465, records of
Pierce County Auditor.

Except: The South 25.00 feet of Blocks 2110 and 2111 of AMENDED PLAT OF SMITH AND
DENTON’S ADDITION TO NEW TACOMA, W.T., as recorded in Volume 2 of Plats at Pages 38-40,

records of Pierce County Auditor, as measured perpendicular to the South line of said Blocks 2110
and 2111.;

Situate in the City of Tacoma, County of Pierce, State of Washington.

(Containing 147,721+ Square Feet or Approximately 3.39 Acres)

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 6 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



EXHIBIT B
ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT

CoOMFORMED COPY

1312060516 RJIHG0 g pgs
?&l’%ﬁﬁ% 035746 PK  $80.00

AOITOR, Pierce County. UASKINGTCN

When Recorded, Return Ta:

City of Tacoma

Real Property Services AUDITOR'S NOTE

747 Market Street, Room 737 3
) ECIBILITY FOR RECORDING AND COPYING UN

Tacoma, WA 98402 SATISFACTORY IN A PORTION DF THIS INSTRU-

WMENT WHEN RECEVED

DOCUMENT TITLE

ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT No. A-406 @@ Lf_:r)y

Grantors

City of Tacoma

Grantees

State of Washington, Department of Ecology

Legal Description -

Portion of SW1/4 of Section 4 and NW1/4 of Section 9, Township 20 North,
Range 3 East, W.M.
Reference Mumber

Assessor’s Parce| Mumber

2021080011

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 7 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



RECEIVED

DEC 12 2073

W_A =l LJ{-_IHrJimEm
of Ecology (SWRO)

After Recording Return
Original Signed Covenant to:
Scott Rose

Toxics Cleanup Program
Department of Ecology

P.00. Box 47775

Olympia, WA 98504-7775

Environmental Covenant

Grantor: City of Tacoma, Washington

Grantee: State of Washington, Department of Ecology

Brief Legal Deseription: A portion of the SW1/4 of Section (4 and N'W1/4 of Section 09,
Township 20 North, Range 03 East, W.M.

Tax Parcel Nos.: a portion of 2021080011

RECITALS

a. This document it an environmental (restrictive) covenant (hereafter “Covenant™)
execuled pursuant to the Model Toxics Control Act (“MTCA™), chapter 70.105D RCW and
Uniform Environmental Covenants Act (“UECA™), chapter 64.70 RCW,

b. The Property that is the subject of this Covenant is part of a site commonly known as
Jefferson Avenue Site (aka City Properiies Cleanup), Facility Site No. 1277004, VCP
Project No. SW1315. The Property within the Jefferson Avenue Site that is subject o this
Covenant is legally described in Exhibit A, and illustrated in Exhibit B, both of which are
attached (hereafter “Property’™). If there are differences between these two Exhibits, the legal
description in Exhibit A shall prevail,

c. The Property was the subject of remedial action under MTCA. This Covenant is required
because residual contamination remains on the Property after completion of remedial actions.
Specifically, the following principal contaminants remain on the Property:

M edinm . ]jrirl.éi];i-..l Contaminants Present

Soil [
Groundwater Arsenic
Surface Water/Sediment

d. It is the purpose of this Covenant to restrict certain activities and uses of the Property to
protect human health and the environment and the integrity of remedial actions conducted at the
site. Records describing the extent of residual contamination and remedial actions conducted are
available through the Washington State Department of Ecology. This includes the following
document: Jefferson Avenne Site Targeted Brownfields Assessment, Technical Direction
Document: 12-01-0013 (January 2013) Prepared by Ecology and Environment for the U5,
Environmental Protection Agency.

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 8 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



' This Covenant grants the Washington State Department of Eeology, as holder of this
Covenant, certain rights specified in this Covenant. The nght of the Washington State
Department of Ecology as a holder is not an ownership interest under MTCA, Chapter 70.105D
RCW or the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(“CERCLA™) 42 USC Chapter 103,

COVENANT

The City of Tacoma, Washington, as Grantor and fee simple owner of the Property
hereby grants to the Washington State Departiment of Ecology, and its successors and assignees,
{hereafter “Ecology™) the following covenants. Furthermore, it is the intent of the Grantor that
such covenants shall run with the land and be binding on all current and future owners of any
portion of, or intereal in, the Property,

Section 1. eneral Restrictions and Reguirements.
The following general restrictions and requirements shall epply to the Property:

a. Interference with Remedial Action. The Grantor shall not engage in any activity on the
Property that may impact or interfere with the completed results of the remedial action and any
operation, maintenance, inspection or monitoring of that remedial action without prior written
approval from Ecology.

b. Proteetion of Human Health and the Environment. The Grantor shall not engage in
any activity on the Property thet may threaten continued protection of human health or the
environment without prior written approval from Eeology. This includes, but is not limited to,
any activity that results in the release of residual contamination that was contained as a part of
the remedial action or thal exacerbates or creates a new exposure to residual contamination
remaining on the Property.,

c. Continued Compliance Required. Grantor shall not convey any interest in any portion
of the Property without providing for the continued adequate and complete operation,
maintenance and monitoring of remedial actions and continued compliance with this Covenant.

. Leases. Grantor shall restrict any lease for any portion of the Property to uses and
activities consistent with this Covenant and notify all lessees of (he restrictions on the use of the
Propetty.

[ Amendment fo the Covenant. Granfor must notify and obtain approval from Ecology at
least sixty (60) days in advance of any proposed activity or use of the Property in a manner that
is inconsistent with this Covenant. Before approving any proposal, Ecology must issue a public
notice and provide an opportunity for the public to comment on the proposal. If Ecology
approves the proposal, the Covenant will be amended to reflect the change.

Section 2. Specific Prohibitions and Requirements.

In addition to the general restrictions in Section 1 of this Covenant, the [ollowing additional
specific restrictions and requirements shall apply to the Property,

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC
21 & Jefferson Property

Page 9 of 15



a. Groundwater Use. The groundwater beneath the Property remains contaminated and
shall not be extracted for any purpose other than temporary construction dewatering,
investigation, monitoring or remediation. Drilling of a well for any water supply purpose is
strictly prohibited. Groundwater extracted from the Property for any purpose shall be
considered potentially contaminated and any discharge of this water shall be done in accordance
with state and federal law.

Section 3. ACrpgs,

a The Grantor shall maintain clear access to all remedial action components necessary to
construct, operate, inspect, monitor and maintain the remedial action.

b, The Grantor freely and voluntarily grants Ecology and its authorized representatives,
upon reasonable notiee, the right to enler the Properly af reasonable limes lo evaluate the
effectiveness of this Covenant and associated remedial actions, and enforce compliance with this
Covenant and those actions, including the nght to take samples, inspect any remedial achions
conducted on the Property, and to inspect related records.

c. Mo right of access or use by a third party to any portion of the Property is conveyed by
this instrument.

Section 4. MNotice Requirements.

a. Conveyance of Any Interest. The Grantor, when conveying any interest in any part of
the Property, including but not limited to tifle, easement, leases, and security or other interests,
1mnst:

i. Motify Ecology at least tharty (30) days in advance of the conveyance,

ii. Include in the conveying document & notice in substantially the following fomm, as
well as a complete copy of this Covenant:

NOTICE: THIS PROPERTY 1S SURJECT TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT
GRANTED TO THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
ON [DaTE] AND RECORDED WITH THE PIERCE COUNTY AUDITOR UNDER

RECORDING NUMBER [RECORDING NUMBER|]. USES AND ACTIVITIES ON
THIS PROPERTY MUST COMPLY WITH THAT COVENANT, A COMPLETE

COPY OF WHICH 1S ATTACHED TO THIS DOCUMENT.
iii, Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Ecology, provide Ecology with a complete

copy of the executed document within thirty (30) days of the date of execution of
such document.

h. Reporting Violations. Should the Grantor become aware of any wviolation of this
Covenant, Grantor shall promptly report such violation to Ecology.

. Emergencies. For any emergency or significant change in site conditions due to Acts of
Mature (for example, Nood, fire) resulling in a violation of this Covenanl, the Grantor is
authorized to respond to such an event in accordance with state and federal law, The Grantor

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 10 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



miust notify Ecology of the event and response actions planned or taken as soon as practical but
no later than within 24 hours of the discovery of the event.

d. Any required written notice, approval, or communication shall be personally delivered or
sent by first class mail to the following persons. Any change in this contact information shall be
submitted in writing to all parties to this Covenant,

Ellen Walkowiak Environmental Covenants Coordinator
Business Development Manager Washington State Department of Ecology
City of Tacoma — Community & { Toxics Cleanup Program

Economic Development Department | P.O, Box 47600

747 Market Street, Room 900 | Olympia, WA 98504 - 7600

Tacoma, WA 98422 {360) 407-6000

(253) 591-5209 |

As an alternative to providing wrilten notice and change in contact information by mail, these
documents may be provided electronically in an agreed wpon format at the time of submittal.

Section 5. Modification or Termination.

a. If the conditions at the site requiring a Covenant have changed or no longer exist, then
the Grantor may submit a request to Ecology that this Covenant be amended or terminated. Any
amendment or termination of this Covenant must follow the procedures in Chapter 64.70 RCW
and Chapter 70.105D RCW and any rules promulgated under these chapters,

b, By signing this apreement, per RCW 64.70.100, the original sipnatories to this
agreement, other than Ecology, agree to waive all rights 1o sign amendments 1o and termination
of this Covenant,

Section 6. Enforcement and Construoction.

a. This Covenant is being freely and voluntarily granted by the Grantor.

b. Grantor shall provide Ecology with an original signed Covenant and proof of recording
within ten (10) days of execution of this Covenant.

c. Ecology shall be entitled to enforce the terms of this Covenant by resort to specific
performance or legal process, All remedies available in this Covenant shall be in addition to any
and all remedies at law or in equity, including Chapler 70,1050 RCW and Chapter 64.70 RCW,
Enforcement of the terms of this Covenant shall be at the discretion of Ecology, and any
forbearance, delay or omission to exercise its rights wnder this Covenant in the event of a breach
of any term of this Covenant is not a waiver by Ecology of that term or of any subsequent breach
of that term, or any other teem in this Covenant, or of any rights of Ecology under this Covenant.

d. The Grantor, upon request by Ecology, shall be obligated to pay for Ecology's costs to
process a request for any modification or lermination of this Covenant and any approval required
by this Covenant,

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC
21 & Jefferson Property

Page 11 of 15



8 This Covenant shall be liberally construed to meet the intent of the Mode] Toxics Control
Act, chapter 70,1050 RCW and Uniform Envircnmental Covenants Act, chapter 64.70 RCW,

f. The provisions of this Covenant shall be severable. If any provision in this Covenant or
its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this Covenant or its
application to any person or circuomstance is not affected and shall continue in full force and
effect as though such void provision had not been contained herein.

2. A heading used at the beginning of any section or paragraph or exhibit of this Covenant
may be used to aid in the interpretation of that section or paragraph or exhibit but does not
override the specific requirements in that section or paragraph.

The undersigned Grantor warranis hefshe holds the title to the Property and has authority to
execute this Covenant,

¢ dayuf“_'—ﬂl-‘ﬂﬂ—-{tf L2003

...l'-"‘”” |.|‘

EXECUTED

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOIL

L
Rebecea S. Lawson, P.E., LHG
Section Manager
Toxics Cleanup Program

Southwest Regional Office

Dated: ,-_‘S?.g':ﬁ S 25

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 12 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



GRANTOR CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF PIERCE

On this _Iﬂday of _ DACIAMD 2003, 1 certify that _T.C. Broadnax
personally appeared before me, acknowledged that hefshe is the _ City Manager

of the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and signed said instrument
by free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute said msitument for said
corporation,

MNeMary Public in an
Washington, residing at

Yo My appointment expires
L“‘l:!ﬁ L R" '{"r
bR
et ‘5’;

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC
21 & Jefferson Property

Page 13 of 15



Exhibit A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Monitoring Well Area Property Description:

A portion of the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 04 and the Northwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 09, all in Township 20 Morth, Range 03 Easl, W.M,,
more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Block 2108, BURNS AND BLINN MAP OF A FART OF
THE CITY OF TACOMA as recorded in Volume 1 of Plats at Page 28, records of Pierce County
Auditor, said point being the intersection of the West right of way margin of Jefferson Avenue
and the South right of way margin of South 21* Street;

Thence South 0°39°37"East, along said West margin, a distance of 100.69 fect,

Thence South 82°37° 47" Weat, parallel with said South margin, a distance of 81.35 feet more or
less to the face of a retaining wall,

Thence North 03°14° 58" West, along the face of said wall, a distance of 100.26 feet to the South
margin of South 21% Street;

Thence Morth $2°37°47"East, along said South margin, a distance of 85.91 feet to the Point of
Beginning,

Containing #,363 Square Feet

Situate in the City of Tacoma, County of Pierce, State of Washington

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 14 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



Exhihit B -- PROPERTY MaAP

| §p°39' 37°E
© L= 100,69

.'; \ h k f !
o o A i ]

~—S8q° 37" 47T"W
L=%1.35" -

| T —

‘il

“ JEFFERSON AVENUE

GG2016100 RP/D7379 NAAMG, LLC Page 15 of 15
21 & Jefferson Property



WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
City of Tacoma

Public Works Department

Real Property Services

747 Market Street, Room 737
Tacoma WA 98402-3701

Document Title:
Reference Number:
Grantor:

Grantee:

Legal Description:

Additional Legal Description:
Assessor’'s Tax Parcel Number:

DEED

CITY OF TACOMA

THE PUBLIC

NW ¥4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH,
RANGE 03 EAST, W. M.

202111-0130 and 202110-0140

RIGHT OF WAY / DEDICATION DEED NO. 7380

The GRANTOR(S), CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation operating under the

laws of the State of Washington as a first class city, owner of the real property described

herein, for and in consideration of mutual and offsetting benefits, the sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, hereby dedicates to the PUBLIC the following described real

property, including any after acquired title, as and for public right of way, to be used for

all lawful right of way purposes including, but not limited to, public access corridor,

surface transportation and associated uses as well as the installation, operation and

maintenance of utilities, over, under, and along the following described real property in

the City of Tacoma, County of Pierce, State of Washington:

That portion of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 09,
Township 20 North, Range 03 East, W.M. and more particularly described as

follows:

The South 25.00 feet of Blocks 2110 and 2111 of AMENDED PLAT OF SMITH
AND DENTON'’S ADDITION TO NEW TACOMA, W.T. as recorded in Volume 2
of Plats at Pages 38-40, records of Pierce County Auditor, as measured
perpendicular to the South line of said Blocks 2110 and 2111.;

GG2016100RP/D7380 (S. 23 St. — Dedication) Page 1 of 4

Parcel no. 202111-0130 and 202110-0140



Together with that portion of vacated alley abutting thereon which attached to
said premises by operation of law as described in Ordinance No. 26780,
recording under number 200202201465, records of the Pierce County Auditor,
lying within said south 25.00 feet;

Situate in the City of Tacoma, County of Pierce, State of Washington

(Containing 7,074+ S.F. or approximately 0.16 Acres)

It is understood and agreed that the delivery of this deed is hereby tendered and it shall
not become binding upon the City of Tacoma unless and until accepted by its Public
Works Director or his designee.

GG2016100RP/D7380 (S. 23 St. — Dedication) Page 2 of 4
Parcel no. 202111-0130 and 202110-0140



GRANTOR:
CITY OF TACOMA
A Municipal Corporation

This instrument is executed on this day of , 2017.

Ricardo Noguera, Director
Community & Economic Development

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS
COUNTY OF PIERCE )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Ricardo Noguera is the person
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument,
on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as
the Community and Economic Development Director, of the City of Tacoma to be the

free and voluntary act of such entity for the uses and purposes mentioned in the

instrument.
Dated this day of , 2017.
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
My Commission Expires
GG2016100RP/D7380 (S. 23" St. — Dedication) Page 3 of 4

Parcel no. 202111-0130 and 202110-0140



GRANTEE:
CITY OF TACOMA

ACCEPTED:

Jeffery A. Jenkins
Assistant P.W. Director

APPROVED:

Andrew Cherullo
Finance Director

Saada Gegoux
Risk Manager

Approved as to Form:

Deputy City Attorney

Legal Description Approved:

Gary C. Allen, P. L. S.
Chief Surveyor

GG2016100RP/D7380 (S. 23 St. — Dedication)
Parcel no. 202111-0130 and 202110-0140

Page 4 of 4



	_______________________________________________________
	Assessor’s Tax Parcel Number: 202111-0130 and 202110-0140
	_______________________________________________________
	RIGHT OF WAY / DEDICATION DEED NO. 7380
	D7379 COT to NAAMG LLC.pdf
	Assessor’s Tax Parcel Number: 202110-0011, 202110-0040, 202110-0050,
	202110-0060, 202110-0070, 202110-0080,
	__________________________________________________________________
	QUIT CLAIM DEED NO.  7379


